

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No.243/2005

RAJIVE RATURI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.144854/2018 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No.121954/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.84893/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.3/2009 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.2/2007 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.1/2005 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.96423/2018 - I/A FOR FILING STATUS REPORT CUM ACTION TAKEN REPORT - PER BY CM, IA No.89088/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.96163/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.4/2012 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES and IA No.5/2014 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

WITH W.P.(C) No.228/2006 (PIL-W)

(With IA No.2/2011 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.1/2006 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajanmani, Adv.
Mr. Ali Qambar Zaidi, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

For Respondent(s) **Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG**
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Ms. Susmita Lal, AOR

Mr. M.T. George, AOR

Mr. V.K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
Ms. Apurva Sachdev, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Vyas, Adv.
Ms. Purvat Wali, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG
Mr. Siddharth Sinha, Adv.
Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. Wasim Qadri, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Omkar Deshpande, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Anil Nag, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR
Mr. Vishwanathan Iyer, Adv.
Mr. Arman Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shimpay Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Yeshasvi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Sethi, DAG
Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR
Mr. Advitiya Awasthi, Adv.

M/s. Corporate Law Group

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Dora, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Daniel Lyngdoh, Adv.

Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR
Ms. Pooja Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Verma, Adv.

Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR
Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Dhama, AAG
Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Lenin Singh Hijam, Adv. Gen., Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Rushab Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR

Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

M/s. Plr Chambers & Co.

Mr. Sahil Bhalai, AOR
Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Ritik Arora, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Gowtham Polanki, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, ASG
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Wasim Quadri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rajeeva Ranjan Rajesh, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

**Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. Gandepan, Adv.**

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

**Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Abbas B, Adv.
Ms. Tharanisre, Adv.**

**Mr. K.M. Natraj, ASG
Mr. Kanuagrawal, Adv.
Mrs. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR**

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR

**Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.**

**Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Devi, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR**

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

**Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR
Ms. Rashika Swarup, Adv.**

Mr. Naman Jain, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., AOR

Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

Ms. Samyuktha H Nair, Adv.

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR

Mr. Rao Raj Bahadur Singh, Adv.

Mr. Govindarajan J., Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Kriti Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Mr. Sujay Jain, Adv.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, AOR

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR

Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Nair, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Anand, Adv.

Mr. Punishk Handa, Adv.

Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Chakravarty, Adv.

Ms. Vishakha, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR

Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR

Mr. Aniket Singh, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Ambwani, AOR

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. Uday B. Dube, AOR

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

Mr. K.M. Natraj, ASG

Mr. Kanuagrawal, Adv.

Mrs. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.

Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Krishan Kant Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Ms. Sneha Kalita, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, AOR

Ms. Sindoor Vnl, AOR
Ms. Thithikash Padmam, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 Arguments concluded.
- 2 Judgment reserved.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. - cum - P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Assistant Registrar